

No. 19-36020

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE #1, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as

President of the United States, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
(Hon. Michael H. Simon, Presiding)  
Case No. 3:19-cv-01743-SI

---

**BRIEF OF CASA ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
DANIEL B. ASIMOW (No. 165661)  
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111-4024  
Telephone: 415.471.3100  
Facsimile: 415.471.3400  
daniel.asimow@arnoldporter.com

JOHN A. FREEDMAN  
JEREMY KARPATKIN  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: 202.942.5000  
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. ON A NATIONWIDE BASIS, THE PROCLAMATION WILL SEVERELY CURTAIL LEGAL IMMIGRATION AND FAMILY REUNIFICATION AND WARRANTS A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION.....	8
A. The Proclamation Will Curtail Legal Immigration All Over the Country in Contravention of Basic Immigration Policy Decisions Made by Congress.....	8
B. The National Scope of the Proclamation Will Affect Immigrant Families All Over the United States and Warrants a National Injunction.....	11
II. THE PROCLAMATION UNDERMINES CONGRESS' LONGSTANDING GOAL OF EXTENDING QUALITY HEALTH CARE INSURANCE TO LAWFUL IMMIGRANTS.....	16
A. The Proclamation Fails to Recognize Health Literacy as Necessary to Navigate the U.S. Insurance Market	16
B. The Proclamation Excludes Readily Available Sources of Health Insurance While Requiring Illusory or Inferior Insurance.....	31

CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	13
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 422 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	12
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	12
<i>City &amp; Cty. Of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Services</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 588 U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	33
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 589 U.S. — (2020) .....	14
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 12
<i>Kaliski v. Dist. Dir. of INS</i> , 620 F.2d 214 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	10
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	14
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....	12

<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	12
<i>Richmond Tenants Org., Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 956 F.2d 1300 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>Solis-Espinoza v. Gonzales</i> , 401 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</u></b>	
U.S. Const. art I, §8, cl. 4.....	13
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	9
§ 1182(a)(4).....	10
10 U.S.C.	
§ 1071 <i>et seq.</i> .....	37
26 U.S.C.	
§ 36B(a).....	32
§ 36B(c)(1)(B).....	32

42 U.S.C.

§ 300gg-7.....	35
§ 300gg-14.....	36
§ 1395i-2(a).....	38
§ 1395o.....	38
§ 1395w-21(a)(3).....	38
§ 1395w-101(a)(3)(A).....	38
§ 1396b(v)(4)(A).....	32
§ 18022(b).....	36
§ 18022(e).....	36
§ 18022(e)(2)(A).....	36
§ 18032(f)(1).....	35
§ 18032(f)(ii).....	35

CHIP Reauthorization Act of 2009, Pub. L. 111-3 § 214 ..... 31, 32

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No.  
99-603, §1151(1), 100 Stat 3359, 3384 ..... 13

**Regulations**

45 C.F.R.

§ 155.305(a)(1).....	36
§ 155.305(a)(3)(i).....	36
§ 155.305(h).....	36

*Notice of Information Collection Under OMB Emergency  
Review: Immigrant Health Insurance Coverage, 84 FR  
58199 (Oct. 30, 2019)..... 9*

Proclamation No. 9945, 84 FR 53991 (Oct. 9, 2019)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

BRIDGE PLAN INSURANCE, <https://www.insubuy.com/bridge-plan/health-insurance/> ..... 27

DIPLOMAT AMERICA INSURANCE BROCHURE, <a href="https://www.visitorscoverage.com/brochure/diplomat-america-insurance-brochure.pdf">https://www.visitorscoverage.com/brochure/diplomat-america-insurance-brochure.pdf</a> .....	26, 30
ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA, <a href="http://www.usa.gov/join-military">www.usa.gov/join-military</a> (last visited Feb. 4, 2020) .....	37
INBOUND IMMIGRANT INSURANCE BROCHURE, <a href="https://www.visitorscoverage.com/brochure/inbound-immigrant-insurance-brochure.pdf">https://www.visitorscoverage.com/brochure/inbound-immigrant-insurance-brochure.pdf</a> .....	28
INBOUND IMMIGRANT INSURANCE, <a href="https://www.visitorscoverage.com/inbound-immigrant-insurance/">https://www.visitorscoverage.com/inbound-immigrant-insurance/</a> .....	25
INTERNATIONAL MAJOR MEDICAL, <a href="https://www.insubuy.com/international-major-medical/travel-insurance/">https://www.insubuy.com/international-major-medical/travel-insurance/</a> .....	27, 28
J. Gelatt & M. Greenberg, Migration Policy Institute, <i>Health Insurance Test for Green-Card Applicants Could Sharply Cut Future U.S. Legal Immigration</i> (Oct. 2019) .....	8
NATIONAL GENERAL STM POLICY BROCHURE, <a href="https://www.insubuy.com/national-general/short-term-medical-insurance/">https://www.insubuy.com/national-general/short-term-medical-insurance/</a> .....	27
PATRIOT AMERICA PLUS INSURANCE, <a href="https://www.visitorscoverage.com/patriot-america-plus-insurance/">https://www.visitorscoverage.com/patriot-america-plus-insurance/</a> .....	25
U.S. Dep’t of State, Report of the Visa Office (2018) .....	8
